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written notice of such intention is given at least 30 days prior
to the due date of the -payment of said assessment and if the
continuous inspection of said plant and farms is assumed
by a city, village or borough ^vhose -milk control ordinance is
substantially equivalent to Minnesota laiv and regulation and is
enforced with equal effectiveness. The fees for services per-
formed by the activities of this act shall be deposited in the
state treasury and shall constitute a separate account to be
knoivn as the Grade A inspection service account, which is
hereby created, set aside, and appropriated as a revolving
fund to be used to help to defray the cost of administration and
expenses of the Grade A preliminary and continuous inspection
services and shall be in addition to and not in substitution for
the sums appropriated or otheriuise -made available for this
purpose to the Department of Agriculture, Dairy and Food.

Subd. 6. All rides and regulations heretofore adopted by
the commissioner relating to Grade A milk and which are
in effect at the time of passage of this act and ivhich are not in
conflict with this act shall remain in effect until amended,
modified or repealed by the commissioner.

Subd. 7. This act shall become effective July 1, 1953.
Approved April 24, 1953.

CHAPTER 753—S. F. No. 1152 '
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries and compensation of certain
officers in counties now or hereafter having a population of
550,000 or more; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 702.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 702, Section 1, is
amended to read:

Section 1. Hennepin county; salaries, certain officers.
In each county of this state now or hereafter having a popula-
tion of 550,000 or more, the county officers hereinafter named
shall receive as full compensation for all services of every kind
or nature performed as such officials whether pursuant to the
laws of this state or of the United States, or of any home rule
charter adopted pursuant to Article 4, Section 36 of the con-
stitution of this state, stated annual salaries as follows, to-wit:
county attorney, $11,500; county auditor $8,500, and in addi-
tion thereto the county auditor may receive any sum not more
than $500 which may be otherwise provided for services as a
member of a municipal building commission; county superin-
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tendent of schools, $6,500; county surveyor, $7,500; county
treasurer, $8,500; clerk of district court, $8,500; coroner,
$6,500, and the coroner and deputy coroners shall be reim-
bursed for the use of their own automobiles in the performance
of their official duties, on a mileage basis at the rate fixed by
law; court commissioner, $8,000, and in.addition thereto the
court coirmiissioner may retain fees received for performing
marriage ceremonies without accounting for the same or turn-
ing them in to the county treasury; register of deeds and
registrar of titles, where the two offices are held by one
person, $8,500; sheriff $8,500; and each member of the board
of county commissioners, $5,500 and such transportation and
traveling expenses as allowed by provisions of Minnesota Stat-
utes 1949, Section 382.03.

Sec. 2. Laws 1951, Chapter 702, Section 2, is amended
to read:

Sec. 2. Provisions retroactive. The provisions of this
act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1953, and the salaries
herein fixed shall be paid on county auditor's warrants in equal
semi-monthly installments.

Sec. 3. Laws 1951, Chapter 702, Section 3, is amended
to read:

Sec. 3. Limitation, time. The salaries provided for in
Section 1 of this act shall remain in force and effect until
May 1, 1055; thereafter the officers covered by this act shall
receive the salaries provided for by Laws 1945, Chapter 608,
Section 1, except the county surveyor, who shall then receive
the salary of $6,600 annually, payable in equal semi-monthly
installments.

Approved April 24, 1953.

CHAPTER 754—S. F. No. 1397
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the department of business research
and development, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections
362.07, 3Q2.08, 362.09, 362.10, 362.23.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 362.07, is
amended to read:

362.07 Business Development, Department of. There
is hereby created and established a department of the state
government to be designated and known as the department of


